Net Sales $ 9,621 $ 9,227 +4 %

Cost of products sold 6,053 6,313 -4 %

Gross Profit 3,568 2,914 +22 %

Marketing, research and general expenses 1,717 1,580 +9 %

Other (income) and expense, net 22 9 +144 %

Operating Profit 1,829 1,325 +38 %

Nonoperating expense (17) (22) -23 %

Interest income 4 5 -20 %

Interest expense (126) (132) -5 %

Income Before Income Taxes and Equity Interests 1,690 1,176 +44 %

Provision for income taxes (396) (275) +44 %

Income Before Equity Interests 1,294 901 +44 %

Share of net income of equity companies 73 60 +22 %

Net Income 1,367 961 +42 %

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (26) (22) +18 %

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation $ 1,341 $ 939 +43 %

Per Share Basis

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation

Basic $ 3.93 $ 2.73 +44 %

Diluted $ 3.92 $ 2.71 +45 %

Cash Dividends Declared $ 2.14 $ 2.06 +4 %

Common Shares Outstanding June 30

2020 2019

Average diluted shares for six months ended 342.3 346.0

Unaudited

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS

(Millions, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

As

Reported

2018 Global

Restructuring

Program

As

Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $ 2,835 $ 60 $ 2,775

Gross Profit 1,777 (60) 1,837

Marketing, research and general expenses 844 27 817

Operating Profit 925 (87) 1,012

Provision for income taxes (199) 15 (214)

Effective tax rate 23.2 % — 22.7 %

Share of net income of equity companies 35 (1) 36

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (11) 1 (12)

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 681 (72) 753

Diluted Earnings per Share(a) 1.99 (0.21) 2.20

Three Months Ended June 30, 2019

As

Reported

2018 Global

Restructuring

Program

As

Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $ 3,108 $ 102 $ 3,006

Gross Profit 1,486 (102) 1,588

Marketing, research and general expenses 811 17 794

Operating Profit 670 (119) 789

Provision for income taxes (132) 27 (159)

Effective tax rate 22.2 % — 22.3 %

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 485 (92) 577

Diluted Earnings per Share(a) 1.40 (0.27) 1.67

(a)   "As Adjusted Non-GAAP" may not equal "As Reported" plus "Adjustments" as a result of rounding.

Non-GAAP financial measures are not meant to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the comparable GAAP
measures, and they should be read only in conjunction with the company's consolidated financial statements
prepared in accordance with GAAP.  There are limitations to these non-GAAP financial measures because they are not
prepared in accordance with GAAP and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies due to
potential differences in methods of calculation and items being excluded.  The company compensates for these
limitations by using these non-GAAP financial measures as a supplement to the GAAP measures and by providing
reconciliations of the non-GAAP and comparable GAAP financial measures.

Unaudited

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS

(Millions, except per share amounts)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

As

Reported

2018 Global

Restructuring

Program

As

Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $ 6,053 $ 130 $ 5,923

Gross Profit 3,568 (130) 3,698

Marketing, research and general expenses 1,717 50 1,667

Operating Profit 1,829 (180) 2,009

Provision for income taxes (396) 33 (429)

Effective tax rate 23.4 % — 22.9 %

Share of net income of equity companies 73 (1) 74

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (26) 2 (28)

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 1,341 (146) 1,487

Diluted Earnings per Share(a) 3.92 (0.43) 4.34

Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

As

Reported

2018 Global

Restructuring

Program

As

Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $ 6,313 $ 227 $ 6,086

Gross Profit 2,914 (227) 3,141

Marketing, research and general expenses 1,580 45 1,535

Other (income) and expense, net 9 (1) 10

Operating Profit 1,325 (271) 1,596

Provision for income taxes (275) 58 (333)

Effective tax rate 23.4 % — 23.0 %

Share of net income of equity companies 60 (2) 62

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (22) 1 (23)

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 939 (214) 1,153

Diluted Earnings per Share(a) 2.71 (0.62) 3.33

(a)   "As Adjusted Non-GAAP" may not equal "As Reported" plus "Adjustments" as a result of rounding.

Unaudited

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Millions)

   June 30, 2020   December 31, 2019

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,448 $ 442

Accounts receivable, net 2,024 2,263

Inventories 1,825 1,790

Other current assets 607 562

Total Current Assets 5,904 5,057

Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 7,366 7,450

Investments in Equity Companies 319 268

Goodwill 1,401 1,467

Other Assets 1,183 1,041

TOTAL ASSETS $ 16,173 $ 15,283

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY